Ordinary Council Meeting
Business Paper

22 June 2021

clarence

VALLEY COUNCIL



Agenda

01

02

03

04

05

06

OPENING OF ORDINARY MEETING

e Opening Prayer

e Acknowledgement of Country

e Announcement — Recording of Meeting

APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

DISCLOSURES AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 25 MAY 2021
MAYORAL MINUTES

REPORTS

GENERAL MANAGER
6a.21.027 2021-2022 Rates & Charges
6a.21.028 Integrated Planning & Reporting Framework 2021/2022
6a.21.029 Yamba Road Roundabouts Update
6a.21.030 CiAnywhere Upgrade Progress Update
6a.21.031 Development Application Process Review - Update
6a.21.032 Development Applications
ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
6b.21.029 DA2021/0057 — Deck on River Side of Levee Wall at 72 McHugh Street,
Grafton
6b.21.030 SUB2020/0039 — Three Lot Subdivision — Red Hill Road, South Arm
6b.21.031 DA2019/0423 — 250 Site Manufactured Home Estate — Lot 2 DP 1199142
Brooms Head Road, Gulmarrad
6b.21.032 DA2020/0288 — Construction of Roof Over Existing Deck and Carport — 6
Pilot Street, Yamba
6b.21.033 REZ2020/0005 — Reclassification of Council Land 2020 for 5 Allotments,
being Canals, in Yamba
6b.21.034 REZ2021/0003 — Rural Supplies Zoning - Lot 11 DP 1259162, 4 River Road,
Palmers Island
6b.21.035 REZ2021/0002 — Rezoning from RU2 to R5 - Lot 10 DP 1259162, 4 River
Road, Palmers Island
6b.21.036 REZ2020/0006 — Lot 231, Hampton Road, Waterview Heights
6b.21.037 REZ2020/0004 — South Maclean Highway Service Centre
6b.21.038 Draft Fisher Park Plan of Management
6b.21.039 2021/2022 Community Initiatives Program — Round 1
6b.21.040 Proposed Road Name - Road Reserve Off Black Mountain Road,
Nymboida
CORPORATE, GOVERNANCE AND WORKS COMMITTEE
6¢.21.072 Lot 81 DP 1052936 — Approved Water Structures
6c.21.073 Rates Bad and Doubtful Debts Review and Write-Off
6c.21.074 Policies — Draft Affordable Housing, Communications
6c.21.075 Remuneration for Councillors, Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 2021/2022
6c.21.076 Council Meeting Checklist — Update on Actions Taken
6¢.21.077 Local Traffic Committee
6c.21.078 Lifeguard Service, Patrolled Beach Summary 2020-2021 on Crown Land
6¢.21.079 2 Prince St Administration Building Upgrade — Progress Update
6¢.21.080 Rotary Club of Yamba Storage Update
6c.21.081 Mid Scale Solar Farm
6c.21.082 Works Report
6¢.21.083 Monthly Investment Report — May 2021
INFORMATION ITEMS

6d.21.005 1. Clarence Valley Transport Committee

2. Clarence Regional Library Committee
3. Clarence Valley Cultural Committee
4. llarwill Hall Management Committee

13
18
24
26
28

31

32
39

68

70

73
74
75
76
77

79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

91

TBT

Conf
TBT

TBT
TBT

TBT
TBT

TBT



07

08

09

10

11

TENDERS

6e.21.010 RFT 10039681 - Design and Construction of Lawrence Reservoir

6e.21.011 RFT21/10 - Aboriginal Communities Water and Sewer Program -
Operation and Maintenance Contract for Baryulgil, Malabugilmah and
Jubullum

6e.21.012 Option to Renew Agreement for Management and Operation of Calypso
Yamba and Brooms Head Holiday Park — on Crown Land

NOTICE OF MOTIONS

07.21.010 Cr Kingsley - Funding for New Lawrence Bridge
07.21.011 Cr Novak — Rescission Motion

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE

LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS AND MATTERS ARISING

CLOSE OF ORDINARY MEETING

92
95

98

100
102

Conf
Conf

Conf



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

6. REPORTS
a. GENERAL MANAGER

ITEM 6a.21.027 2021-2022 RATES AND CHARGES

Meeting Council 22 June 2021
Directorate Corporate & Governance
Reviewed by A/Manager - Finance & Supply (Michael Salvestro)
Attachment Yes
SUMMARY

This report contains recommendations regarding the making and levying of the Rates and Charges for

2021/2022.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

That Council in accordance with the provisions of Sections 493, 494, 496, 501, 502, 503, 542, 552 and
553 of the Local Government Act of 1993 (NSW) make and levy the following Rates and Charges for the
year commencing 1 July 2021 and ending 30 June 2022.

1. Ordinary
0]

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

Rates (Section 494)

A Residential Rate of point five seven seven three cents (0.5773c) in the dollar on the
Rateable Land Value of all rateable land categorised as Residential with a minimum rate of
Six Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($660.00), in respect of any separate parcel of rateable land.
Land that has been identified as “Residential-Flood Prone Land” the minimum rate/base
amount will not apply. The Rate to be known as the “Residential Rate”.

A Residential Rate of point three seven three seven cents (0.3737c) in the dollar on the
Rateable Land Value of all rateable land in the coastal villages of Angourie, Brooms Head,
Diggers Camp, lluka, Minnie Water, Sandon River, Wooli and Wooloweyah categorised as
Residential, sub category “A”, with a minimum rate of Six Hundred and Sixty Dollars
($660.00). The rate to be known as the Residential Rate “A”.

A Residential Rate of point four five one two cents (0.4512c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land within the towns of Maclean and Townsend categorised as
Residential, sub-category “B”, with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The
revenue from the base amount to be approximately 43.50% of the revenue from this rate. The
rate to be known as the “Residential Rate B”.

A Residential Rate of point three two seven seven cents (0.3277c¢) in the dollar on the
Rateable Land Value of all rateable land in the town of Yamba categorised as Residential, sub
category “C”, with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The revenue from the
base amount to be approximately 32.36% of the revenue from this rate. The rate to be known
as the “Residential Rate C”.

A Residential Rate of point eight one zero six cents (0.8106c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of rateable land in the city of Grafton and village of Junction Hill categorised as
Residential, sub-category “E” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The
revenue from the base amount to be approximately 36.47% of the revenue from this rate. The
rate to be known as the “Residential Rate E”.

A Business Rate of point six zero one five cents (0.6015c) in the dollar on the Rateable Land
Value of all rateable land with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for all land
categorised as Business. The revenue from the base amount to be approximately 27.77% of
the revenue from this rate. The rate to be known as the “Business Rate”.

A Business Rate of point seven three six four cents (0.7364c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the Maclean CBD categorised as Business, sub category “B”
with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The revenue from the base amount to

- Page 1 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

(viii)

(ix)

)

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

be approximately 18.61% of the revenue from this rate. The Rate to be known as the
“Business B—Maclean CBD”. A map showing this CBD boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of point seven three six four cents (0.7364c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the Maclean/Townsend area other than the Maclean CBD
area, categorised as Business, sub category “B” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00). The revenue from the base amount to be approximately 18.61% of the revenue
from this rate. The Rate to be known as the “Business B — Maclean/Townsend Other
Business”. A map showing this CBD boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of point six zero seven eight cents (0.6078c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the lluka Industrial area categorised as Business, sub
category “C” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The revenue from the
base amount to be approximately 16.77% of the revenue from this rate. The rate to be known
as the “Business Rate C — lluka Industrial”. A map showing this CBD boundary is found in
Attachment A.

A Business Rate of point six zero seven eight cents (0.6078c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the town of lluka other than the lluka Industrial area,
categorised as Business, sub category “C” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00).The revenue from the base amount to be approximately 16.77% of the revenue
from this rate. The rate to be known as the “Business Rate C — lluka Other Business”. A map
showing this CBD boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of point five seven nine eight cents (0.5798c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the Yamba CBD (including the Treelands Drive business
area) categorised as Business, sub-category “D” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00). The revenue from this base amount to be approximately 16.52% of the revenue
from this rate. This rate to be known as “Business Rate D — Yamba CBD”. A map showing this
CBD boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of point five seven nine eight cents (0.5798c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the town of Yamba other than the Yamba CBD categorised
as Business, sub-category “D” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The
revenue from this base amount to be approximately 16.52% of the revenue from this rate. This
rate to be known as “Business Rate D — Yamba Other Business”. A map showing this CBD
boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of two point zero six seven four cents (2.0674c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land in the Grafton and South Grafton CBD, categorised as
Business, sub category “E” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The
revenue from the base amount to be approximately 8.46% of the revenue from this rate. The
rate to be known as “Business Rate E — Grafton & South Grafton CBD”. A map showing this
CBD boundary is found in Attachment A.

A Business Rate of one point two eight seven seven cents (1.2877c¢) in the dollar on the
Rateable Land Value of all rateable land in the areas of Junction Hill, Trenayr and Koolkhan
and the city of Grafton other than the Grafton and South Grafton CBD, categorised as
Business, sub category “F” with a Base Amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). The
revenue from the base amount to be approximately 18.45% of the revenue from this rate. The
rate to be known as “Business Rate F — Grafton & South Grafton Other Business”. A map
showing the Junction Hill, Trenayr and Koolkhan boundary found in Attachment A

A Business Rate of point four nine five seven cents (0.4957c) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land categorised as Business where the parcel of rateable land is
rated separately and determined as a jetty or pontoon. The minimum/base amount will not
apply to this category. The rate is to be known as “Business-Jetties”.

A Farmland Rate of point two eight eight zero cents (0.2880) in the dollar on the Rateable
Land Value of all rateable land categorised as Farmland with a Base amount of Three
Hundred and Thirty Dollars ($330.00). The revenue from the base amount to be approximately
19.65% of the revenue from this rate. The rate to be known as Farmland.

- Page 2 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

2. Sewer Availability Charges (Section 501)

@

(ii)

(i)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

A Special Charge for all land categorised “Residential” and rateable to a sewerage system,
the charge being One Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Eight Dollars ($1,188.00) per land
parcel excepting any parcel in respect of land not built upon and not connected to the Council
sewerage system in which case the charge shall be Six Hundred and Eighty Seven Dollars
($687.00) to be known as the “Clarence Valley Council Sewerage Charge”.

A Special Charge for all land parcels categorised “Residential” which have additional
connections to a premise that can be subject to separate and permanent occupation. The
charge to be calculated by multiplying the occupied charge in Item 2(i) ($1,188.00) by the
number of additional premises in excess of one (1) which can be occupied separately and on
a permanent basis.

A Special Charge for all land categorised “Residential” and connected to a pressure sewerage
system, the charge being One Thousand One hundred and Sixty Three Dollars ($1,163.00)
per land parcel excepting any parcel in respect of land not built upon and not connected to the
Council sewerage system in which case the charge shall be Six Hundred and Eighty Seven
Dollars ($687.00) to be known as the “Clarence Valley Council Sewerage Charge”.

A Special Sewer access charge based on water meter size for all land parcels categorised
“Business” (i.e. Non-Residential) and connected to a sewerage system. The charges to be as
follows:

A charge of $1,188 for a 20mm service.

A charge of $1,188.00 for a 25mm service.

A charge of $1,759.00 for a 32mm service.

A charge of $2,748.00 for a 40mm service.

A charge of $4,294.00 for a 50mm service.

A charge of $10,992.00 for an 80mm service.
A charge of $17,175.00 for a 100mm service.
A charge of $38,644.00 for a 150mm service.

S@m0a0oy

excepting any parcel in respect of land not built upon and not connected to the Council
sewerage system in which case the charge shall be Six Hundred and Seventy Dollars
($687.00) to be known as the “Clarence Valley Council Sewerage Charge”.

A Special Sewer access charge based on water meter size for all land parcels categorised
“Business” (i.e. Non-Residential) that are connected to a pressure sewerage system. The
charges to be as follows:

A charge of $1,163.00 for a 20mm service.
A charge of $1,163.00 for a 25mm service.
A charge of $1,734.00 for a 32mm service.
A charge of $2,723.00 for a 40mm service.
A charge of $4,269.00 for a 50mm service.
A charge of $10,967.00 for an 80mm service.
A charge of $17,150.00 for a 100mm service.
A charge of $38,619.00 for a 150mm service.

S@mPa0Ty

excepting any parcel in respect of land not built upon and not connected to the Council
sewerage system in which case the charge shall be Six Hundred and Eighty Seven Dollars
($687.00) to be known as the “Clarence Valley Council Sewerage Charge”.

Non-rateable properties (under Section 555 of the Local Government Act, 1993) within the
Sewerage Access area will be exempt from Availability Charges.

A meter installed as a fire service to a property is exempt from availability charges.

- Page 3 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

(viii)

Onsite Sewage Management Charge

A Special Charge for all occupied land parcels not receiving a Sewerage service. The charge
to be Forty Two Dollars ($42.00) for each rateable parcel. The charge to be known as
“Residential Onsite Wastewater Management Charge”.

3. Sewer Consumption Charges (Section 502)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

A Consumption Charge of Three Dollars and Sixty Cents ($3.60) per kilolitre will be charged
on all Residential and Non-Residential properties. The charge for Non-Residential properties
will be based on water consumption of the previous trimester and affected by a Sewerage
Discharge Apportionment Factor. The non-residential sewer charge is the sum of the access
charge and the generation charge, with a minimum charge of the residential charge
($1,188.00 in 2021/22). This charge to be known as the “Sewerage Consumption Charge”.

A Non-Residential High Consumption Sewerage Generation Charge (for development
approved after 1 July 2021) for sewage generation above 0.74kl/day per billing period for
Grafton, Junction Hill and Coutts Crossing be charged the Non-Residential High Consumption
Sewerage Charge of Five Dollars and Fifty Eight Cents ($5.58) per kilolitre.

A Non-Residential High Consumption Sewerage Generation Charge (for development
approved after 1 July 2021) for sewage generation above 0.74kl/day per billing period for
Maclean, Townsend, llarwill, Lawrence, lluka, Yamba be charged the Non-Residential High
Consumption Sewerage Charge of Seven Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($7.14) per kilolitre.

4. Waste Disposal Charges (Section 496 & Section 501)

@

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

Domestic Waste Charge (Excluding Green Waste — 2 Bin Service)

An annual charge of Two Hundred and Eighty Seven Dollars ($287.00) per service, for the
collection, disposal, recycling and management of Domestic Waste generated on all
residential properties including premises which can be subject to separate occupation,
receiving or situated in a location where the collection service is available. This charge to be
known as “Domestic Waste 2 Bin”

Domestic Waste Charge (Including Green Waste — 3 Bin Service)

An annual charge of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($350.00) per service, for the collection,
disposal, recycling and management of waste generated on all residential properties,
including premises which can be subject to separate occupation, receiving or situated in a
location where the collection service is available. This charge to be known as “Domestic
Waste 3 Bin”.

Non-Residential Waste Charge (Excluding Green Waste — 2 Bin Service)

An annual Charge of Two Hundred and Eighty Seven Dollars ($287.00) per service, for the
collection, disposal, recycling and management of waste generated on property categorised
“Business” receiving a service similar to that provided in (4.i).

Non-Residential Waste Charge (Including Green Waste — 3 Bin Service)

An annual Charge of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($350.00) per service, for the collection,
disposal, recycling and management of waste generated on property categorised “Business”
receiving a service similar to that provided in (4.ii).

Domestic Waste Charge (Additional Red Bin service)

An annual charge of One Hundred and Thirty Eight Dollars ($138.00) per additional red bin
supplied to a property receiving a 2 Bin or 3 Bin Service but requiring an additional red bin.

This charge to be known as “Domestic Waste Additional Red Bin”.

Domestic Waste Charge (Additional Yellow Bin service)

- Page 4 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

An annual charge of One Hundred and Eight Dollars ($108.00) per additional yellow bin
supplied to a property receiving a 2 Bin or 3 Bin Service but requiring an additional yellow bin.
This charge to be known as “Domestic Waste Additional Yellow Bin”.

Domestic Waste Charge (Additional Green Bin service)

An annual charge of One Hundred and Thirty Three Dollars ($133.00) per additional green bin
supplied to a property receiving a 3 Bin Service but requiring an additional green bin. This
charge to be known as “Domestic Waste Additional Green Bin”.

Domestic Waste Charge — Vacant

An annual charge of Thirty Dollars ($30.00) for all parcels of rateable vacant property which
would receive a collection service when becoming occupied or located where the service is
available. This charge to be known as “Domestic Waste Vacant”.

Waste Management levy

An annual charge of Sixty Five Dollars ($65.00) for all rateable properties in the Clarence
Valley Council area. This charge to be known as “Waste Management Levy”.

5. Water Availability Charges (Section 501)

@

(ii)
(i)
(iv)
v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
()

(xi)

An annual charge of $173.00 for all unconnected land which is situated within 225 metres of a
Council water main and can be connected to the water main.

An annual charge of $127.00 for all land which has a 20mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $198.00 for all land which has a 25mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $325.00 for all land which has a 32mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $508.00 for all land which has a 40mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $794.00 for all land which has a 50mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $2,032.00 for all land which has an 80mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $3,175.00 for all land which has a 100mm connection to the water main.
An annual charge of $7,144.00 for all land which has a 150mm connection to the water main

An annual charge of $63.50 for all land provided with Untreated (Raw) Water with a 20mm
connection to the water main.

An annual charge of $99.00 for all land provided with Untreated (Raw) Water with a 25mm
connection to the water main.

6. Water Consumption Charges (Section 502)

@)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

A Water Consumption charge of Two Dollars and Fifty Nine Cents ($2.59) per kilolitre for all
residential properties, applying to the daily average water consumption below 1.233kL/day per
billing period.

A Water Consumption charge of Three Dollars and Eighty Six Cents ($3.86) for all residential
properties with a water consumption category of residential applying to any daily average
water consumption exceeding 1.233 ki per day, per billing period.

A Water Consumption charge of Two Dollars and Fifty Nine Cents ($2.59) per kilolitre for all
non-residential properties. This charge to be known as the “Water Usage Non-Residential”.

A Water Consumption charge of Ten Dollars and Thirty Three Cents ($10.33) per kilolitre for
all water usage registered on a meter installed as a fire service to the property where the

- Page 5 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

consumption has been for purposes other than for fire service purposes as a disincentive for
using the service for incorrect purposes. This charge to be knows as the “Water Usage Fire
Service”.

(v) A Water Consumption charge of One Dollar and Twenty Eight Cents ($1.28) per kilolitre for all
properties connected to Untreated (Raw) Water. This charge to be known as the “Water
Usage Untreated (Raw) Water”.

(vi) A Non-Residential High Consumption charge (for Development approved after 1 July 2021)
for average daily water consumption above 1.233kl/day per billing period of Three Dollars and
Forty Six Cents ($3.46) per kilolitre. This charge to be known as the “Non-Residential High
Consumption”.

(vii) That the interest rate on overdue amounts applicable to outstanding rates and charges for
2020/2021 be the maximum rate of 6% for the period 1 July 2021 — 30 June 2022 as set by
the Minister for Local Government accruing on a daily basis.

7. Interest on overdue rates

That the interest rate on overdue amounts applicable to outstanding rates and charges for 2021/2022 be
the maximum rate of 6% for the period 1 July 2021 — 30 June 22 as set by the Minister for Local
Government accruing on a daily basis.

8. Small Balance Rates & Charges write off

That in accordance with Clause 131 of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2005 the General
Manager be authorised to approve the write off of small rate balances up to a maximum of $3.00 per
assessment at the conclusion of the rating year.

LINKAGE TO OUR COMMUNITY PLAN
Theme 5 Leadership

Objective 5.2 We will have an effective and efficient organisation

Strategy 5.2.1 Operate in a financially responsible and sustainable manner

BACKGROUND

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act, Council is required to make and levy its
Rates and Charges prior to 31 July. This report complies with these legislative requirements.

KEY ISSUES

The recommended rate structure for 2021/2022 was included in Council’s draft 2021/2022 Operational Plan
for community consultation.

This report recommends the proposed rate structure for 2021/2022 be based on Council’s existing rate
structure as levied for 2020/2021 but indexed by the Rate Peg of 2% approved by the Independent Pricing
and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) on 8 September 2020 for 2021/2022 rating year.

The proposed structure includes changes to the following Base Amounts and Minimums:

- Yamba, Maclean & Townsend Residential Categories Base Amount increases from $490 to $500.

- All Business Rating Categories Base Amount increases from $490 to $500.

- Residential “Outside Town Areas” and Residential A — “Coastal Villages” minimum rate increases from
$647 to $660.

- There are no changes proposed to any of the other rating categories.

Land Valuations

Council applies property land valuations from the NSW Valuer General. These values are available for rating
as at 1 July 2019 and Council will use them to levy the rates for the 2021/2022 financial year.

- Page 6 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

Proposed 2021/22 Rate Levy

The Rate Levy tabled below is a summary of the recommended Rate Structure for 2021/2022 which includes
the Rate Peg of 2% as advised by IPART.

Rate Structure 2021/2022

2% Rate Peg — General Rates

Farmland 2272 0.2880 S - $330.00 19.65% $ 749,760 S 3,065,337 S 3,815,097

Residential —Ashby, Chatsworth, Copmanhurst,

Brushgrove, Gulmarrad, Harwood, Ilarwill,

Lawrence, Palmers Island, Coutts Crossing,

Woombah, Cowper, Glenreagh, Swan Creek, 7974 0.5773 '$ 660.00 $ 8,164,595 $ 8,164,595
Tucabia, Ulmarra, Waterview, Seelands, Eatonsville,

Illarwill, Tyndale plus rural residential areas. This

includes residential flood prone land (15 properties)

Residential A—Angourie, Brooms Head, Diggers

Camp, lluka, Sandon River, Minnie Water, 2249 0.3737 $ 660.00 $ 2,739,392 S 2,739,392
Wooloweyah, Wooli

Residential B—Maclean, Townsend 1594 0.4512 $ - $500.00 43.50% S 797,000 S 1,035,244 $ 1,832,244
Residential C —Yamba 3419 0.3277 S - $500.00 32.36% $ 1,709,500 S 3,572,455 S 5,281,955
Residential E —Grafton, Junction Hill 7756 0.8106 S - $500.00 36.47% S 3,878,000 S 6,755,710 $ 10,633,710
Business 220 0.6015 S - $500.00 27.77% $ 110,000 $ 286,169 $ 396,169
Business B ~Maclean _ 165 07364  $ - $500.00 18.61% $ 82,500 $ 360,741 $ 443,241
Business B—Maclean, Townsend Other Business

Business C~lluka Industrial 58 06078  $ - $500.00 16.77% $ 29,000 $ 143,959 $ 172,959
Business C —lluka Other Business

Buslness D-Yamba CBD (Inclu.desTreeIands Drive) 979 05798 S . $500.00 16.52% § 139,500 S 705,140 $ 844,640
Business D —Yamba Other Business

Business E —Grafton & South Grafton CBD 368 2.0674 S - $500.00 8.46% S 184,000 S 1,989,977 $ 2,173,977
Business F —Grafton & South Grafton Other 297 1.2877  § - $500.00 18.45% S 148,500 S 656,468 S 804,968
Jetties 77 0.4957 $ - S - 0.00% S - S 1,255 $ 1,255
Total Ordinary Rates 26728 $7,827,760 $ 29,476,443 $ 37,304,203

Water Charges

The requirements of best practice pricing for water include having one price for both residential and non-
residential consumers and acquiring 25% of income from fixed charges and 75% of income from
consumption charges.

Where a property has multiple meters, the property is only charged for the single largest meter until the end
of the phase-in period. While the 5 year phase-in period concluded in 2009/2010, it is proposed to
commence charging the access charge per meter effective 01 July 2022 with property owners being notified
of Councils intention during the 2021/2022 rating year so that property owners have been given adequate
time to assess the need for each meter and reduce the number of meters where necessary noting that the
fixed charge per water meter will be introduced in the 2022/2023 rating year.

Water Charges 2021/2022

At the 24 November 2015 Extraordinary Council meeting (Item 12.060/15) Council resolved that water fund
increases be capped to a maximum of 1.5% per year for five (5) years from 2016/2017. The current 30 year
financial model indicated that from 2016/2017 water charges were to increase by 1.5% per year until
2020/2021 with the budgeted increase for 2021/2022 being 2.5%.

The requirements of best practice for water include having one price for both residential and non-residential
consumers and acquiring 25% of income from fixed charges and 75% of income from consumption charges.

To calculate Residential Water charges for 2021/2022, the 2020/2021 access and consumption charges
were indexed by 2.5%.

- Page 7 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

A Non-Residential High Consumption Charge will apply to non-residential properties with development
approval issued after 1 July 2021. The Non-Residential High Consumption Charge is calculated by
amortising the Section 64 Developer Charge for water over 40 years with a cost of capital of 5% and a
forecast escalation of developer charges of 2.5% and then divided by 230kl/year (the NSW Water
Directorate’s adopted value of the annual water consumption per ET). Adding this result to the Consumption
Charge gives the High Consumption Charge as shown in Table 1.

The charges for 2021/2022 are shown in Tables 1 and 2:

Table 1: 2021/22 Water Consumption Charges

2020/21 2021/22 Estimated
Charge Charge 2021/22 Yield

Consumption $2.53 $2.59

Residential inclining block for average daily water $3.86 $11.83M
consumption above 1.233kl/day per unit or residence per $3.77 '

billing period

Fire Service meter Consumption $10.08 $10.33

Consumption Untreated (Raw) Water $1.26 $1.28

$73,350
Non-Residential High Consumption Charge (for
development approved after 1 July 2021) for average
daily water consumption above 1.233kl/day per billing
period

$3.46

Table 2: Fixed (Access) Water Charges for 2021/22

Water Meter Size* | 2020/21 Fixed Charge | 2021/22 Fixed Charge | Estimated Yield 2021/22
\

Unconnected $169 $173

20mm $124 $127

25mm $194 $198

32mm $317 $325 > $3.03M
40mm $496 $508

50mm $775 $794 )

80mm $1,984 $2,032

100mm $3,100 $3,175

150mm $7,144.00

*The access charge for meter sizes greater than 20mm is calculated on the square of the meter size
compared with a 20mm meter

Water consumption that is registered through a Fire Service meter and used for purposes other than fire
service purposes will be charged $10.33 per kilolitre. The fire service connected to a property is to be used
for fire purposes only and this charge will be a disincentive for consumers to use this meter for incorrect
purposes.

Untreated water consumers supplied direct from trunk mains prior to treatment are charged at half of the
above access charges. Council does not approve any additional untreated water connections.

As previously mentioned, best practice pricing requires a single charge for both residential and non-
residential consumers and based on the adopted phase-in path, charges for 2021/2022 are likely to be in
accordance with Table 3.

- Page 8 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

Table 3: Proposed future consumption charges

Consumption Charge 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Consumption $/ki $2.49 $2.53 $2.59

Council reviews its 30 year financial model for the Water Fund each year. The proposed future consumption
charges listed in Table 3 above are considered to be conservative estimates and may change when the
30 year financial model is reviewed.

Sewerage Charges

In May 2004, the then Department of Energy, Utilities and Sustainability (DEUS) released guidelines for the
Best Practice Management of Water Supply and Sewerage. The guidelines require Council to charge a
uniform sewerage bill for residential properties, a two part tariff comprising an annual access charge and a
uniform sewer usage charge per kilolitre (kL) for non-residential properties and appropriate liquid trade waste
fees and charges. In April 2005, Council resolved to adopt best practice pricing for sewerage with common
sewerage charges across the Council area, and best practice pricing was implemented in the 2005/2006
financial year.

At the 24 November 2015 Extraordinary Council meeting (Item 12.060/15) Council resolved that sewer fund
increases be capped to a maximum of 1.5% per year for five (5) years from 2016/2017. The current 30 year
financial model indicates that from 2016/2017 sewer charges will increase by 1.5% per year until 2020/2021
with the budgeted increase for 2021/2022 being 2.5%.

A Non-Residential High Consumption Charge will apply to non-residential properties with development
approval issued after 1 July 2021. The Non-Residential High Consumption Charge is calculated by
amortising the Section 64 Developer Charge for sewer over 40 years with a cost of capital of 5% and a
forecast escalation of developer charges of 2.5% and then divided by 138kl/year (the NSW Water
Directorate’s adopted value of the annual water consumption per ET multiplied by a sewage discharge factor
of 60%). Adding this result to the Consumption Charge gives the High Consumption Charges as shown in
Table 1.

Table 1 below shows the sewerage charges for 2021/2022 and Table 2 shows the access charge for non-
residential properties:

Table 1: Charges for 2021/22

Adopted 2020/21 Proposed 2021/22 Estimated Yield
Property Charge Charge 2021/22

Residential Property (per $1,159 $1,188 $15.15M
connection)
Residential Property Pressure $1,1341 $1,163* $1.37M
Sewer zone
Residential Property Unconnected $670 $687 $495,000
Availability Charge
Non-residential Access Charge (per As per Table 22 As per Table 22 See Table 2
water meter)
Non-residential Sewerage $3.46/kL $3.51/kL
Generation Charge
Non-rateable properties $3.46/kL $3.51/kL

(no access charge) @ (no access charge)
Non-Residential High Consumption $5.58/kl

Sewerage Generation Charge (for
development approved after 1 July
2021) for sewerage generation
above 0.74kl/day per billing period
— Grafton, Junction Hill & Coultts
Crossing

- Page 9 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

Adopted 2020/21 Proposed 2021/22 Estimated Yield
Propert Charge Charge 2021/22

Non-Residential High Consumption $7.14/k
Sewerage Generation Charge (for

development approved after 1 July

2021) for sewerage generation

above 0.74kl/day per billing period

— Maclean, Townsend, llarwill,

Lawrence, lluka, Yamba

1. Properties within a pressure sewer zone are charged $25 less than properties in a gravity sewer zone to
reflect the average cost of pressure pump electricity consumption which is paid for by the property

2. The non-residential sewer charge is the sum of the access charge and the generation charge, with a
minimum charge of the residential charge ($1,188 for 2021/2022. As meters are read tri-annually, the
minimum non-residential charge will be calculated on an equivalent charge of $3.25 per day.

Table 2: Fixed (Access) Sewer Charges Proposed for 2021/22

Water Meter Size* 2020/21 Fixed Charge 2021/22 Fixed Estimated Yield
Charge 2021/22

Unconnected $670 $687

20mm $670 $1,188 \

25mm $1,047 $1,188

32mm $1,715 $1,759

40mm $2,680 $2,748 > $1.28M

50mm $4,187 $4,294

80mm $10,720 $10,992

100mm $16,750 $17,175 }

150mm $38,644

*The access charge for meter sizes greater than 20mm is calculated on the square of the meter size
compared with a 20mm meter

Liquid trade waste fees and charges are shown in the fees and charges section.

As noted above, the non-residential sewer charge will be the greater of:
o fixed (access) charge plus sewer generation charge, or
e daily charge of $3.25

Waste Management Charges

The Domestic Waste Management (DWM) charge must be determined each year pursuant to Section 496 of
the Local Government Act, 1993.

Major changes to the Domestic Waste Management service commenced on 30 July 2012 which followed
Council’'s acceptance of a new ten year waste collection contract with JR Richards and Sons. Council has
also entered into two further contracts with JR Richards and Sons to construct and operate a new materials
recovery facility (MRF) and a new fully enclosed composting facility. The new infrastructure is located at the
Grafton Regional Landfill and is processing kerbside collected recyclables and organics.

Council also levies a waste management charge pursuant to Section 501 of the Act on all rateable
properties. The levy contributes to the cost of developing waste management infrastructure such as waste
transfer stations, landfills, composting facilities, recycling centres and other services such as litter collection.
The 2021/2022 levy has increased from $63 to $65. The increase recognises the additional cost of providing

- Page 10 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

waste management services, especially waste transfer stations. The waste management charges for
2021/2022 are detailed below:

Domestic Waste Charge 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 Estimated

Section 496 Charge Yield Charge Yield Charge 2021/22 Yield
3 Bin Service $353 $6,224,096 | $344.50 | $6,436,353 $350 $6,591,660
2 Bin Service $288 $1,089,792 | $278.50 | $1,186,989 $287 $1,147,598
Vacant land $29 $15,080 $29 $60,784 $30 $39,540
/Additional red bin $135 $23,220 $135 $23,500 $138 $32,430
/Additional yellow bin $100 $4,100 $105 $4,500 $108 $5,724
)Additional green bin $3,380 $130 $3,500 $4,655

Waste Management Charge

Section 501

aste Management Levy $1,357,357 $1,569,990 $1,734,850

On-Site Effluent Disposal Systems

The annual fee to fund the required level of auditing of the 9,026 on-site sewerage management systems
has been indexed by 5% to $42.00 for 2021/2022 ($40.00 2020/2021). The fee is levied on all properties with
on-site effluent disposal systems.

Backflow Prevention Device Annual Charge

An annual charge of $59 for 2021/2022 is to fund the administration of the backflow prevention device
programme. The charge is levied on properties that have containment backflow prevention devices that are
required to be annually tested and certified in accordance with Council’'s Backflow prevention and cross
connection control policy. The charge is per annum per containment device.

COUNCIL IMPLICATIONS

Budget/Financial

The Rate Structure for 2021/22 is based on the rate peg of 2% as determined by IPART. This will be an
increase of $731,347 on that levied for the 2020/2021 rating year.

Set out below is a summary of Council’s total permissible rate income for 2021/2022:

TOTAL PERMISSIBLE INCOME FOR 2021/22
2020/21 Notional General Income $36,567,365
Plus 2% IPART approved Rate Peg 2021/22 $731,347
Plus Total Available (catch-up) for 2021/22 (Schedule 3) $5,491
Total Draft Permissible Income 2021/22 $37,304,203

The estimated yield by rate category will be:

Business $ 4,837,209
Farmland $ 3,815,098
Residential $28,651,896
Total 2021/22 $37,304,203

Asset Management
N/A

Policy or Regulation
Sections 493, 494, 496, 501, 502, 503, 542, 552 and 553 of the Local Government Act of 1993 (NSW).

Interest on overdue rates

The interest rate on overdue amounts applicable to outstanding rates and charges for 2021/2022 is
recommended to be the maximum rate of 6% for the period 1 July 2021 — 30 June 22 as set by the Minister
for Local Government accruing on a daily basis — refer to Office of Local Government Circular at Attachment
B.

- Page 11 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

Consultation
This report has been prepared in consultation with Council’s Manager of Finance & Supply and Manager Water
Cycle.

Legal and Risk Management
N/A

Climate Change
N/A

Prepared by Paula Krahe, Revenue Co-Ordinator

Attachment A — Business Rating Maps

B — Office of Local Government Interest Rate Declaration
C — Rate Peg — IPART — 2%

- Page 12 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

ITEM 6a.21.028 INTEGRATED PLANNING AND REPORTING FRAMEWORK 2021/2022

Meeting Council 22 June 2021
Directorate Corporate & Governance
Reviewed by A/General Manager - (Laura Black)
Attachment To be tabled
SUMMARY

Each year Council prepares a draft Operational Plan and accompanying documentation under the Integrated
Planning and Reporting Framework (IP&R), which is enacted under the Local Government Act 1993 and
supported by the Integrated Planning and Reporting Guidelines issued by the Office of Local Government.

The documentation underpins the activities of the Council, achieves the direction set by the elected members
in the Delivery Program and the aspirations identified by the community in the Community Plan, Clarence
2027. The accompanying documentation also includes an annual budget and the resourcing strategy and
revenue policy including fees and charges. Public exhibition of the draft documentation has now been
completed and post exhibition period adjustments are presented for adoption.

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

That Council

1. note the public exhibition period submissions contained within the report in summary and attached to
the report in full.

2. adopt the following:

i. 2017 — 2022 Delivery Program (Attachment A)
ii. 2021/22 Operational Plan (Attachment B)
iii. Resourcing Strategy (Attachment C) incorporating the
e Long Term Financial Plan (2021/22 to 2030/31)
o Workforce Management Strategy (2021/22 — 2023/24)
e Asset Management Strategy (2021/22 — 2030/31)
iv. 2021/22 Fees and Charges (Attachment D).

3. reallocate remaining S94A funds (approximately $856,000) previously allocated to the upgrade of
Bailey Park Ulmarra to the upgrade of the Small Park amenities and connecting footpaths in Ulmarra
to complement the recent announcement of $2.3M Public Spaces Legacy funds to Bailey Park and
road infrastructure upgrades in Ulmarra.

LINKAGE TO OUR COMMUNITY PLAN

Theme 5 Leadership
Objective 5.1 We will have a strong, accountable and representative Government

Strategy ~ 5.1.1 Develop a clear plan for the community through Integrated Planning & Reporting

BACKGROUND

Preparation of the IP&R documentation is the responsibility of Council’s senior management team in
consultation with Councillors and staff. This year’'s IP&R documentation has been reformatted to increase
transparency of activity. The documentation incorporates the following four key documents:
e Community Strategic Plan — “The Clarence 2027”
e Delivery Program 2017/18 —2021/22
e Operation Plan 2021/22
e Resourcing Strategy comprising
o 2021/22 —2030/31 Long Term Financial Plan
o Workforce Management Strategy
o Asset Management Strategy

Preparation of the 2021/2022 documents considers Council’s financial position, resourcing and the
continuing journey toward a sustainable future.

- Page 13 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

The Community Strategic Plan — “The Clarence 2027” as previously adopted remains unchanged and is
currently available on Council’s website.

Council’s Delivery Program 2017/18 — 2021/22 has been extended to cover a fifth year. This change has
been made in line with the Office of Local Government recommendations due to the delay of Council
Elections from 2020/21 to 2021/22. Only minor changes have been made to ensure currency of the program.

The Operational Plan 2021/22 has been reviewed to include:
e Service Statements identifying service objectives, performance measures and cost
e Revenue Policy identifying own source revenue
¢ Annual Budget identifying income and expenditure by service and a consolidated income
and expenditure statement.

The Service Statements are a significant change to past reporting and aim to improve transparency of
service provision by providing additional information about the key Services we provide, how we plan to
resource them, the cost of delivery, the intended actions visible to the Community through the delivery of the
service and performance measures. Reports of progress against scheduled actions and achievement against
performance measures will be delivered to Council following each quarter.

Clause 201 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 provides that Council’s draft Revenue Policy
must include a statement of the types of fees proposed to be charged by the Council, the amount of each
fee, estimated yield and the proposed pricing methodology for each fee. Generally, where permissible, the
maijority of Council’s fees and charges have been increased by an estimated CPI amount of 2.0% (rounded).
A separate document titled ‘Fees and Charges’, provides the detail of fees charged by Council for individual
services.

The 2021/22 Fees and Charges contains a total of 1,400 fees, including 127 new fees. Of the 127 new fees,
88 relate the Grafton Regional Gallery, 28 relate to Holiday Parks, 5 to building and development certificates
and services, 2 to Libraries, 2 to Signs and leach for Civil Engineering Works & Inspections and Cemeteries.

Major increases in fees (>50%) are as follows:
e Inspection / Registration Fees for Commercial / Residential Buildings changed to a flat upfront fee
that better reflect the cost of the service.
e Purchasing Enquiry Report fee changed to a flat upfront fee that better represents the cost of
preparing a report for prospective buyers of commercial premises.

Other significant variations include:
¢ A new fee structure, incorporating 88 new fees has been included for the Grafton Regional Gallery
following its recent redevelopment.
¢ Holiday Park fees have been restructured to list a range of fee amounts rather than individual fee
amount for each accommodation type so as to protect the parks commercial information. This has
resulted in 23 current fees being displayed in the schedule of fees & charges rather than 292
individual fees.

The 2021/22 budget proposes a net result surplus of $103,608, after loan repayments, transfers from
Reserves and a capital works program totalling $108.1 million.

Renewal works represent 68% of the program and it is noted that the program is heavily reliant on grant
funding with grants representing 40% of the funding sources allocated to the works.

2021/22 Rates income has been indexed at the IPART Rate Peg value of 2%. 2020/21 was the last year of
the 3 year Special Rate Variation granted by IPART in 2018. However, additional funds raised through the
increased yield are still identified separately and allocated to roads and infrastructure asset renewals in line
with our IPART SRV Application. In 2021/22 this yield amounted to $5.426M.

The draft budget is included in the Operational Plan 2021/22 and presented as follows:
a) A Summary Income Statement by Fund and Consolidated
b) An Income and Expenditure by Service

- Page 14 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 22 JUNE 2021

The Resourcing Strategy is a holistic document that details the provision of resources required to implement
the Community Strategic Plan. It covers three key areas Long Term Financial Planning, Workforce
Management Planning and Asset Management Planning.

The Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) presents the path Council is currently on to meet sustainability
obligations with a Net Operating General Fund surplus returned in 2021/2022. 2020/21 was the last year of
the SRV granted by IPART in 2018 however, additional funds raised through the increased yield are still
identified separately and allocated to improved management of assets, through increased expenditure on
renewal and maintenance programs as identified in the Capital Works Program. The LTFP indicates that
Clarence Valley Council is meeting its sustainability obligations in 2021/22 and remains sustainable over the
long term. Two LTFP scenarios have been prepared to examine the impacts of population growth as applied
to Rates & Annual Charges Income on the operating result. Scenario 1 — Average Population Growth —
0.50% and Scenario 2 — Optimistic Population Grown — 1%.

The Workforce Management Strategy 2021/22 — 2023/24, focusses on retaining existing staff as well as
attracting new employees to ensure an organisation as the right number of people with the right skills in the
right jobs at the right time.

The revised Asset Management Strategy 2021/2022 — 2030/2031 provides a framework to guide planning,
construction, maintenance and operation of Council’s physical assets. The current draft estimates the
replacement value of Council’s assets at over $2.1 billion, the most significant asset type is the road network.
The Asset Management Strategy states that the majority of Council’s assets are in good to fair condition.

KEY ISSUES

The post exhibition period 2021/22 Net Budget Result (after capital works, loan repayments and transfers
from Reserves) remains as a surplus of $103,608.

The post exhibition period Capital Works Program has however increased by $25M from $83.1M to $108.1M.
Historically, Council’s resourced capacity to deliver is approximately $60M. The substantial 2021/22 Capital
Works Program results from a significant increase in receipt of grant funding in the second half of 2019/20 and
2020/21 due to the simultaneous disaster stimulus packages allocated by the State and Federal governments,
of which currently have expenditure deadlines in 2021/22. While it is recommended Council adopt the Capital
Works Program, it should do so recognising that variations to funding agreements yet to be negotiated will
result in budget variations throughout the 2021/22 financial year to postpone completion and realign
deliverables into future years.

Variations to be negotiated relate primarily to limited availability of contractors and/or specialist staff to
deliver projects due to the excess of government funding available for infrastructure outcomes across local
government. The provision of such large amounts of funding with little notice, has inhibited contractors and
local government to scale up to deliver and as such, these variations will ultimately reduce the 2021/22
program bringing it back in line with our resourcing capacity.

The updated Capital Works Program for 2021/22 has been included in the Operational Plan commencing
page 72.

Exhibition Period Submissions

Nine submissions were received and four (shaded) have been included in the post exhibition period
adjustments for completion in 2021/22.

Sender Submission Summary Response
Ratepayers Construction of amenities in lluka is considered to have comparable access
Association of lluka | Charles Street lluka. to amenities as other towns across the LGA.

See attached briefing note (Attachment F).
A staged approach is to be applied.
1. Construction of an all weather footpath
to existing amenities in Ken Leeson
Oval to be constructed in 2021/22
2. Investigation of feasibility including
land acquisition to be considered by
the new Council as a 2022/23 activity.

- Page 15 -



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING

22 JUNE 2021

Sender

Submission Summary

Response

Maclean Football
Club

Increase in sports committee
funding from $35k for each
committee to $40k per annum

Include in the 2021/22 budget for adoption.

Nareen Clark

Footpath along Queen St to
existing path at Crown St.

All footpath improvements to be considered in
the context of 2021/22 Pedestrian Access
Mobility Plan (PAMP) review to be completed
on recruitment of the Road Safety Officer.

Dave Schwarz

Local law banning Air BNB and
Short Term Letting.

There is no ability for Council to address as
State Policy applies to Short Term Rental
Accommodation.

Jennifer Bishop

Fish cleaning table and pontoon
for Wooli.

Masterplan for the area to be considered by
the new Council as a 2022/23 activity as
capacity is exhausted in 2021/22.

Felicity Pearce —
lluka Skate Park
Working Group

New or upgrade to lluka
Skatepark.

Skatepark considered in good conditioning and
provides appropriate level of service for local
community. Any upgrade requires plans for
area integration with other facilities in the area.
Possibly a future years project.

Sue Bowling — Dish cleaning station at Cowper Co-funded project included in 2021/22 budget
Brushgrove Hotel boat ramp — partnership project for adoption.
Fishing Club with Fishing Club proposed.

Doug Mackenzie

Clearing of noxious weeds from
Yamba Hill near lighthouse,
construct a walkway from Pilot
Hill to Main Beach.

Environmental weed management has and will
continue. Walkway is not a priority as the
terrain is steep and construction would not be
low cost.

Angela Berry

Disabled access to beaches at
Yamba.

The terrain, practicality and costs to provide a
compliant accessible access to many of the
beaches in Yamba is challenging. The access
to Turners Beach from the breakwall changed
during the works done to upgrade the
breakwall by DPI Crown Lands and the
dynamic sand shift complicates access from
the breakwall in this location. A MLAK key
lock is available to Pippi Beach to enable
pe